

No. 13-40644

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

THE ALABAMA-COUSHATTA TRIBE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; THOMAS JAMES VILSACK; in his
capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Agriculture; SALLY
JEWELL, in her capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the
Interior,**

Defendants-Appellees

**On Appeal from the
U.S. District Court for the District of Eastern Texas
(No. 2:12-cv-83)**

REPLY BRIEF OF THE ALABAMA-COUSHATTA TRIBE OF TEXAS

Scott Crowell
Crowell Law Offices
Tribal Advocacy Group
1487 W. State Route 89A,
Suite 8
Sedona, AZ 86336
Phone: 425-802-5369
Fax: 509-290-6953
scottcrowell@hotmail.com

Andy Taylor
Andy Taylor Associates P.C.,
2668 Highway 36 S, #288
Brenham, TX 77833
Phone: 713-222-1817
Fax: 713-222-1855
ataylor@andytaylorlaw.com

Counsel for Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas (Appellant)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Federal Defendants Do Not Dispute That The District Court Erred In Its Interpretation and Application of Tonkawa Tribe v. Richards	1
II. Federal Defendants’ Sophistry Does Not Transform the Tribe’s Challenge of a Finite Universe of Agency Actions Into a “Programmatic Challenge.”	6
III. The Federal Defendants’ Argument that the Plaintiff’s Claims are Governed by the Quiet Title Act is Wrong	9
IV. By Its Complaint, the Tribe is Seeking a Judicial Declaration of Aboriginal Title	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AFL-CIO v. Brown</i> , 656 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Alabama Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. United States</i> , No.3 83, 2000 WL 1013532 (Fed.Cl. June 19, 2000).....	16
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 271 (1983).....	14
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d, 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. United States</i> , 490 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. California Table Grape Com’n</i> , 655 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	5,6
<i>Friends of Panamint Valley v. Kempthorne</i> , 499 F.Supp.2d 1165 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	13
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10 th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Humphries v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 667 (5 th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>McKay v. United States</i> , 516 F.3d 848 (10 th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011).....	4

Osage Nation v. Oklahoma,
260 Fed. Appx. 13, 2007 WL 4553668 (10th Cir. 2007) 11

Panola Land Buyers Ass’n v. Shuman,
762 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 4

Prater v. United States,
612 F.2d 157, *affirmed on rehearing*, 618 F.2d 263 (5th Cir. 1980) 12,13

Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Barlow,
846 F.2d 474 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 5

Rosette Inc. v. United States,
141 F.3d 1394 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 14

Sheehan v. Army and Air Force Exchange Service,
619 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1980), *rev’d on other grounds*, 102 S.Ct. 2118 (1982).. . 3

Specter v. Garrett,
995 F.2d 404 (3^d Cir. 1993), *rev’d on other grounds by Dalton v. Specter*, 511
U.S. 462 (1994). 4

Tonkawa Tribe v. Richards,
75 F.3d 1039 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 1,2

United States v. City of Detroit,
329 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 4

Up State Fed. Credit Union v. Walker,
198 F.3d 372 (2^d Cir. 1999)..... 4

Western Mohegan Tribe v. Orange County,
395 F.3d 18 (2nd Cir. 2004) 10,11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C § 702..... passim

5 U.S.C § 704..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 6,8,17

25 U.S.C. § 177..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 2409a..... 9

40 U.S.C. § 276a..... 4

41 U.S.C. §§ 351-58 4

42 U.S.C. § 1485..... 4
